thereof who have arrived at those terms through a competitive procurement procedure 
similar to the procedure used by the City. 

In accordance with Section 17-39 of the Rockville City Code, Awarding Authority, (a) All 
contracts involving more than two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.00) shall be 
awarded by the Council. Since the contract amount for the initial term plus all renewal options 
exceeds $250,000, approval is required by Mayor and Council.  

The Rider Agreement is attached to this agenda item as Attachment 1.  

The Montgomery County Contract #116626, Exhibit A to the Rider Agreement, can be found at

[...]

Mayor and Council agrees to pay the Contractor, subject to any limitations set forth in this Rider 
Agreement, the amounts specified in the “Compensation and Fee Schedule” attached hereto as 
Exhibit D and incorporated herein by reference, which total amount, including reimbursements 
for actual expenses, shall not exceed TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND 00/100 
DOLLARS ($250,000.00) for the initial term of this Rider Agreement (the “Contract Sum”).  If 
the term of this Rider Agreement is extended in accordance with Section 2.01, the annual 
maximum total compensation shall not exceed Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars 
($250,000.00) for each fiscal year the term of this Rider Agreement is extended, subject to 
appropriation by the Mayor and Council.  Any work performed or expenses incurred for which 
payment would result in a total exceeding the maximum compensation set forth in this Section

[...]

the Mayor and Council agrees to pay the Contractor, subject to any limitations set forth in this 
Rider Agreement, the amounts specified in the “UKG Order Form” attached hereto as Exhibit 

C, which total amount, including reimbursements for actual expenses, shall not exceed Ninety-Six 
Thousand Two Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars and zero cents ($96,252.00) per year to be billed and 
paid in accordance with the UKG Order Form (the “Contract Sum”).   

Section 3.02. Manner and Method of Payment.  

(a) The City shall pay the Contractor in accordance with the terms of the 
Georgia/OMNIA Procurement Agreement (described at section 3 of the User Agreement attached